



G

**WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT**

Gazette

2717



PERTH, FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 1995 No. 85

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

HEALTH (PESTICIDES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1995

HOSPITAL BOARDS RE-ORGANISATION NOTICE 1995

**HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS)
NOTICE (No. 10) 1995**

SHIRE OF SWAN BY-LAWS (LODGING HOUSES)

SHIRE OF SWAN BY-LAWS (EATING HOUSES)

HEALTH ACT 1911

HEALTH (PESTICIDES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (NO. 3) 1995

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council on the advice of the Pesticides Advisory Committee.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Health (Pesticides) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1995*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Health (Pesticides) Regulations 1956** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* Reprinted as at 3 April 1989.
For amendments to 23 June 1995 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 131-2, and Gazette of 21 April 1995.]

Regulation 2 amended

3. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definitions of “pesticide”, “registered”, “to sell” and “wholesale dealer”; and
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions the following definitions —

“

“approved label”, in relation to a container, means a label that is —

- (a) approved under Part 2 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia for the container; and
- (b) attached to the container in accordance with section 8 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia;

“container” includes anything by which or in which a registered pesticide is, or is to be, covered, enclosed, contained or packaged;

“registered pesticide” means a pesticide registered under Part 2 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia;

“substance” has the same meaning as it has in section 3 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia;

“supply” has the same meaning as it has in section 3 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia;

”

Regulations 4, 5, 6A, 6B, 7, 8, 9 and 9A repealed

4. Regulations 4, 5, 6A, 6B, 7, 8, 9 and 9A of the principal regulations are repealed.

Regulation 10 repealed and a regulation substituted

5. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

Permission required to possess or use certain registered pesticides

10. (1) Subject to subregulation (2), a person shall not —
- (a) except for the purpose of supply, possess a registered pesticide; or
 - (b) use a registered pesticide,

that contains any substance listed in Schedule B.

(2) Subregulation (1) does not apply to a person who possesses or uses a registered pesticide that contains any such substance with the written permission of the Executive Director, Public Health, and in accordance with any conditions on which the permission is granted.

”

Regulation 11A amended

6. Regulation 11A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “manufactures, or is claimed to manufacture, a pesticide” and substituting the following —

“ dispenses, or is claimed to dispense, a registered pesticide ”.

Regulation 15 amended

7. Regulation 15 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by inserting after the regulation designation “15.” the subregulation designation “(1)”; and
- (b) by inserting the following subregulations —

“

(2) No person shall, except for the purpose of supply, store a registered pesticide unless it is in a container of a kind —

- (a) referred to in the conditions on which registration of the pesticide was granted; or
- (b) prescribed in the Agvet Regulations of Western Australia.

(3) In subregulation (2) —

“Agvet Regulations of Western Australia” has the same meaning as it has in the *Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Western Australia) Act 1995*.

”

Regulations 18 and 19 repealed and a regulation substituted

8. Regulations 18 and 19 of the principal regulations are repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

Certain pesticides prohibited

19. (1) Subject to subregulation (2), a person shall not —

- (a) except for the purpose of supply, possess or transport a pesticide; or
- (b) use a pesticide,

unless it is a registered pesticide in a container of a kind mentioned in regulation 15 (2) that has an approved label in respect of the registered pesticide.

(2) Subregulation (1) does not apply to a person who possesses, transports or uses a pesticide with the written permission of the Executive Director, Public Health, and in accordance with any conditions on which the permission is granted.

”.

Regulation 20A amended

9. Regulation 20A (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “pesticide specified” and substituting the following —

“ registered pesticide specified ”.

Regulation 20C amended

10. Regulation 20C of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting “label registered in respect of” and substituting the following —
“ approved label for containers of ”;
- (b) by deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (e) and substituting a comma; and
- (c) by inserting after paragraph (e) the following —

“

or in accordance with a permit issued under section 114 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia.

”.

Regulation 20E amended

11. Regulation 20E (b) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after “registered” the following —

“ under Part 2 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia to be used ”.

Regulation 21F amended

12. Regulation 21F (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraphs —

“

- (a) by being used in accordance with the approved label for containers of the pesticide;
- (aa) with the written permission of the Executive Director, Public Health and in accordance with any conditions on which the permission is granted;

- (ab) in accordance with a permit issued under section 114 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia;

”.

Division 1 of Part II repealed

13. Division 1 of Part II of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulation 29 amended

14. Regulation 29 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (2), by deleting “preparation” and substituting the following —

“ pesticide ”;

- (b) in subregulation (4), by deleting “sodium fluoroacetate or preparations” and substituting the following —

“ registered pesticides ”;

- (c) in subregulation (5) —

- (i) by deleting “Any preparation” and substituting the following —

“ Subject to subregulation (6), any pesticide ”; and

- (ii) by deleting “registered as a pesticide under these regulations” and substituting the following —

“ a registered pesticide ”;

- (d) in subregulation (6) —

- (i) by deleting “preparations” and substituting the following —

“ a pesticide ”; and

- (ii) by deleting “not registered as a” and substituting the following —

“ that is not a registered ”;

- (e) in subregulation (7), by deleting “Sodium fluoroacetate and preparations” and substituting the following —

“ A registered pesticide ”;

- (f) in subregulation (8), by deleting “preparation” in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

“ registered pesticide ”; and

- (g) in subregulation (9) —

- (i) by deleting “preparation” in the first place where it occurs and substituting the following —

“ registered pesticide ”; and

- (ii) in paragraph (a), by deleting “label on or attached to the package containing that preparation” and substituting the following —

“ approved label attached to the container of the registered pesticide ”.

Regulation 29A amended

15. Regulation 29A of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1), by deleting “preparation” and substituting the following —
“ pesticide ”; and
 - (b) in subregulation (2), by deleting “preparations” and substituting the following —
“ registered pesticides ”.

Regulation 30 amended

16. Regulation 30 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “preparation” and substituting the following —
“ registered pesticide ”.

Regulation 31 amended

17. Regulation 31 of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1), by deleting “Baits” and substituting the following —
“ Pesticide baits ”;
 - (b) by inserting before “baits” in each place where it occurs the following —
“ pesticide ”; and
 - (c) by inserting before “bait” in both places where it occurs the following —
“ pesticide ”.

Regulation 32 amended

18. Regulation 32 (1) of the principal regulations is amended in the definition of “fumigant” by inserting after “means” the following —
“ a registered pesticide that contains ”.

Regulation 54 amended

20. Regulation 54 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the definition of “prescribed organochlorine” and substituting the following definition —

“
“prescribed organochlorine” means a registered pesticide that contains chlordane or heptachlor.
”.

Regulation 61A repealed

21. Regulation 61A of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulation 62 amended

22. Regulation 62 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (a) of the definition of “commercial pesticide firm” by inserting before “pesticides” the following —
“ registered ”.

Regulation 63 amended

23. Regulation 63 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "use of pesticides" where it occurs after paragraph (c) and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides ".

Regulation 69 amended

24. Regulation 69 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (5) (b), by deleting "the pesticides" and substituting the following —

" the registered pesticides "; and

(b) in subregulation (7) —

(i) in paragraph (a), by deleting "any pesticide" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticide "; and

(ii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "any pesticide" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticide ".

Regulation 70 amended

25. Regulation 70 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (1) before paragraph (a), by deleting "use of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides ";

(b) in subregulation (1) (e), by deleting "use of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides ";

(c) in subregulation (1) (g), by deleting "pesticides" and substituting the following —

" registered pesticides ";

(d) in subregulation (2) before paragraph (a), by deleting "use of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides ";

(e) in subregulation (2) (e), by deleting "use of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides ";

(f) in subregulation (2) (g), by deleting "pesticides" and substituting the following —

" registered pesticides ";

(g) in subregulation (2) after paragraph (h), by deleting "use of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" use of registered pesticides "; and

(h) in subregulation (6) (b), by deleting "the pesticides" and substituting the following —

" the registered pesticides ".

Regulation 72 amended

26. Regulation 72 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "use pesticides" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" use registered pesticides ".

Regulation 74 amended

27. Regulation 74 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (1), by deleting "any pesticides" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticides ";

(b) in subregulation (2), by deleting "any pesticides" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticides ";

(c) in subregulation (3) —

(i) by deleting "any pesticides" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticides ";

(ii) by deleting "those pesticides" and substituting the following —

" those registered pesticides ";

and

(d) in subregulation (4), by deleting "any pesticide" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" any registered pesticide ".

Regulation 76 amended

28. Regulation 76 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting "of pesticides" and substituting the following —

" of registered pesticides ";

(b) in paragraph (a), by deleting "any pesticide" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticide ";

(c) in paragraph (b), by deleting "any pesticide" and substituting the following —

" any registered pesticide ".

Regulation 77A amended

29. Regulation 77A of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (1), by deleting "a pesticide" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" a registered pesticide ";

(b) in subregulation (2), by deleting "a pesticide" and substituting the following —

" a registered pesticide ".

Regulation 79A amended

30. Regulation 79A (1) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "registered" the following —

" under Part 2 of the Agvet Code of Western Australia to be used ".

Regulation 81A repealed

31. Regulation 81A of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulation 82 amended

32. The Table to regulation 82 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "7, 9 (2), (2a), (2b) and (3), 9A," "18," "22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27," and "61A,".

Schedule C amended

33. Schedule C to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the items "Aldrin" and "Dieldrin".

Schedule E amended

34. Schedule E to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in Form 3 by deleting "following pesticides" and substituting the following —

" following registered pesticides "; and

(b) in Form 4 by deleting "following pesticides" and substituting the following —

" following registered pesticides ".

Schedule F repealed

35. Schedule F to the principal regulations is repealed.

Various provisions amended

36. (1) Each provision of the principal regulations in the Table to this subregulation is amended by inserting before "pesticide" in each place where it occurs the following —

" registered ".

Table

regulation 19A (3 times)	regulation 21A (2) (twice)
regulation 19AA (1)	regulation 21D (2) (b)
regulation 19AA (3)	regulation 75 (1) (b)
regulation 20C (4 times)	regulation 77 (b)
regulation 20D (1) (twice)	regulation 79A (2)
regulation 20D (2) (3 times)	

(2) Each provision of the principal regulations in the Table to this subregulation is amended by inserting before "pesticides" in each place where it occurs the following —

" registered ".

Table

regulation 19AA (1) (a)	regulation 69 (1) (c)
regulation 20A (1)	regulation 77 (c) and (e)
regulation 20B (1)	regulation 79 (1)
regulation 63 (3) (a) and (b)	

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES ACT 1927
HOSPITAL BOARDS RE-ORGANISATION NOTICE 1995

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under section 16 of the *Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927*.

Citation

1. This notice may be cited as the *Hospital Boards Re-organisation Notice 1995*.

Commencement

2. This notice shall take effect on 1 July 1995.

Amalgamation of boards

3. The Board of Management of the King Edward Memorial Hospital for Women and the Board of Management of the Princess Margaret Hospital for Children are re-organised by amalgamating the boards to form a new board.

Assignment of corporate name

4. (1) The corporate name assigned to the new board formed under clause 3 is "King Edward Memorial and Princess Margaret Hospitals Board of Management".

(2) The King Edward Memorial and Princess Margaret Hospitals Board of Management is constituted as the board in relation to the following public hospitals—

King Edward Memorial Hospital for Women
Princess Margaret Hospital for Children

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES ACT 1927

HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS) NOTICE (No. 10) 1995
Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under section 15.

1. This notice may be cited as the *Hospitals and Health Services (Appointment of Members) Notice (No. 10) 1995*.

2. The board of a public hospital the name of which is specified in column 1 of the Schedule is to include the persons whose names are specified opposite and corresponding to the name of the hospital in column 2 of the Schedule each of whom is appointed to hold office as member for the period ending at the close of business on the date specified opposite and corresponding to his or her name in column 3 of the Schedule.

Schedule

Column 1 Name of Hospital	Column 2 Member	Column 3 Expiry Date
King Edward Memorial and Princess Margaret Hospitals Board of Management	Roy Lourens Con Michael Louis Landau Lesley Maloney Judith Adams Michael Barber Michael Lishman Frank Montgomery Fiona Stanley Jennifer Fear Rosemary Sayer Ian Hewitt Brian Roberman	30 June 1997

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT 1911*Shire of Swan*

Pursuant to the provisions of the Health Act 1911 the Shire of Swan, being the local authority within the meaning of the Health Act 1911, having adopted the Model By-laws described as Series "A" made under the Health Act 1911 and as reprinted pursuant to the Reprinting of Regulations Act 1954 in the *Government Gazette* on 17 July 1963 and as amended from time to time, has resolved and determined that the adopted by-laws shall be amended as follows—

Model By-laws Series A
Part V, Lodging Houses, Schedule C
Replace the figures "\$90" with "\$150"

Passed by resolution at a meeting of the Swan Shire Council held on the 21st day of December 1994.

Dated this 9th day of June 1995.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Swan was affixed hereto in the presence of—

C. M. GREGORINI, Shire President.
E. W. T. LUMSDEN, Chief Executive Officer/Shire Clerk.

Confirmed—

P. PSAILA-SAVONA, Executive Director, Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 29th day of June 1995.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT 1911*Municipality of the Shire of Swan***By-laws Relating to Eating Houses**

Whereas under the provisions of the Health Act 1911, a local authority may make or adopt by-laws, and may alter, amend or repeal any by-laws so made or adopted. Now, therefore, the Shire of Swan, being a local authority within the meaning of the Act and having adopted the Eating House By-laws made by it and published in the *Government Gazette* on 22 January 1988, doth hereby resolve and determine that the said by-law shall be amended as follows---

Sixth Schedule

- (i) Replace the figures "\$150" in subclause (a) with "\$250".
- (ii) Replace the figures "\$120" in subclause (b) with "\$200".
- (iii) Replace the figures "\$90" in subclause (c) with "\$150"; and
- (iv) Replace the figures "\$10" in Clause 3 with "\$30".

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Municipality of the Shire of Swan on 21 December 1994.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Swan was affixed hereto in the presence of—

C. M. GREGORINI, Shire President.
E. W. T. LUMSDEN, Chief Executive Officer/Shire Clerk.

Confirmed—

P. PSAILA-SAVONA, Executive Director, Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council this 29th day of June 1995.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

